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EU-Konformitätserklärung

1. Gerätetyp / Produkt :
Produkt : BENZIN-RASENMAEHER 
Modell (Typen) / Artikelnummer : G42S-B1 
Handelsmarke : GO/ON
Chargen- oder Seriennummer : 21/08-23/12

2. Name und Anschrift des Herstellers oder seines Bevollmächtigten:
Jumbo-Markt AG, Industriestrasse 34, CH-8305 Dietlikon 

3. Die alleinige Verantwortung für die Ausstellung dieser Konformitätserklärung trägt der
Hersteller. 

5. Der oben beschriebene Gegenstand der
Erklärung erfüllt die einschlägigen 
Harmonisierungsrechtsvorschriften der Union:

6. Angabe der einschlägigen harmonisierten
Normen, die zugrunde gelegt wurden, 
einschliesslich des Datums der Norm: 

2014/30/EU “Electromagnetic Compatibility 
Directive”

EN ISO 14982: 2009

2006/42/EC “Machinery Directive" EN ISO 5395-1: 2013/A1:2018 
EN ISO 5395-2: 2013/A2:2017 

2000/14/EC + 2005/88/EC “Outdoor Noise 
Directive”
2016/1628/EU + 2017/656/EU “Emissions of 
pollutants”

7. Zusatzangaben:
Gemessener Schallleistungspegel: 94.6 dB (A) 
Garantierter Schallleistungspegel: 96 dB (A)
Überwachung der Konformitätsbewertungsverfahren nach Richtlinie 2000/14/EG ANHANG VI 
Benannte Stelle(0036):  TÜV SÜD Industrie Service GmbH  Westendstrasse 199, 80685 Munchen,
Deutschland

Person, die bevollmächtigt ist, die technischen Unterlagen zusammenzustellen: Lisa Chen -
ARENA - Parc de Tréville, 2 allée des Mousquetaires 91078 Bondoufle cedex - France

Unterzeichnet für und im Namen von : Jumbo-Markt AG

Unterschrift

Ort und Datum der Ausstellung : Dietlikon, 11/08/2021
Name und Funktion : Angela Gullo,

Head of Quality Management

4. Gegenstand der Erklärung : BENZIN-RASENMAEHER
Modell: G42S-B1
Hubraum: 144.3cm3

Marke: GO/ON
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Déclaration UE de Conformité

1. Modèle d’appareil/produit
Désignation du produit : TONDEUSE A ESSENCE
Modèle (type) / Référence : G42S-B1
Marque : GO/ON
Numéro de lot ou de série : 21/08-23/12

2. Nom et adresse du fabricant ou de son mandataire:
Jumbo-Markt AG, Industriestrasse 34, CH-8305 Dietlikon 

3. La présente déclaration de conformité est établie sous la seule responsabilité du fabricant.

4. Objet de la déclaration : TONDEUSE A ESSENCE
Modèle: G42S-B1
Cylindrée du moteur:144.3cm3

Marque: GO/ON

5. L’objet de la déclaration décrit ci-dessus est
conforme à la législation d’harmonisation de 
l’Union applicable :

6. Références des normes harmonisées
pertinentes appliquées, y compris la 
date de celles-ci : 

2014/30/EU “Electromagnetic Compatibility 
Directive”

EN ISO 14982: 2009

2006/42/EC “Machinery Directive" EN ISO 5395-1: 2013/A1:2018
EN ISO 5395-2: 2013/A2:2017

2000/14/EC + 2005/88/EC “Outdoor Noise 
Directive”
2016/1628/EU + 2017/656/EU “Emissions of 
pollutants”

7. Informations complémentaires:
Niveau de puissance acoustique mesuré: 94.6dB (A)
Niveau de puissance acoustique garanti: 96 dB (A)
procédure d'évaluation de conformité concernant la directive 2000/14/CE: Annexe VI
Organisme notifié(0036): TÜV SÜD Industrie Service GmbH Westendstrasse 199, 80685 
Munchen, Deutschland

Personne autorisée à constituer le dossier technique : Lisa Chen -
ARENA - Parc de Tréville, 2 Allée des Mousquetaires, 91078 Bondoufle Cedex - France

Signé par et au nom de : Jumbo-Markt AG

Signature

Lieu et Date d’établissement : Dietlikon, le 11/08/2021
Nom et Fonction : Angela Gullo,

Head of Quality Management
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Traduzione delle istruzioni originali IT

10

PREPARAZIONE

Montaggio del manubrio

Aprire il manubrio e avvitare le parti con le quattro viti e le manopole. Montare lo starter
autoavvolgente sul lato destro del manubrio e fissare il cavo con la fascetta di plastica. Inserire la
fune dello starter nella relativa guida di supporto (vedi fig. 1).

Regolazione dell’altezza del manubrio:

1. Per la regolazione dell’altezza del manubrio l’apparecchio è dotato di due fori contrassegnati dalle
lettere “L” e “H”

nelle staffe a destra e a sinistra per il fissaggio del manubrio con viti e manopole.

2. Il foro “H” serve per la regolazione alta del manubrio , il foro “L” per quella più bassa (vedi fig. 2).

Fig. 1 Fig. 2

INSTALLAZIONE DEL CAVO - FRENO MOTORE E LEVA DI TRAZIONE

1. Inserire il cavo del freno e il cavo della frizione nel foro dell’apposita leva, vedi figura sottostante.

2. La freccia indica dove deve passare il cavo (vedi fig. 3).
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Dichiarazione di conformità UE

1. Modello di apparecchio/Prodotto
Descrizione del prodotto :  TOSAERBA A BENZINA 
Modello(tipo) / Riferimento : G42S-B1 
Marchio : GO/ON
Lotto o serie : 21/08-23/12

2. Nome e indirizzo del fabbricante o del suo rappresentante autorizzato :
Jumbo-Markt AG, Industriestrasse 34, CH-8305 Dietlikon 

3. La presente dichiarazione di conformità è rilasciata sotto la responsabilità esclusiva del
fabbricante. 

4. Oggetto della dichiarazione : TOSAERBA A BENZINA
Modello: G42S-B1 
Potenza del motore: 144.3cm3

Marchio: GO/ON 

7. Informazioni supplementari:
Livello di potenza acustica misurato: 94.6dB (A)
Livello di potenza acustica garantito: 96 dB (A)
procedure di valutazione della conformità di cui Direttiva 2000/14/CE ALLEGATO VI 
Organismo notificato(0036):  TÜV SÜD Industrie Service GmbH  Westendstrasse 199, 80685 
Munchen, Deutschland 

Persona autorizzata a costituire il fascicolo tecnico: Lisa Chen –  
ARENA - Parc de Tréville, 2 allée des Mousquetaires 91078 Bondoufle cedex - France 

Firmato a nome e per conto di : Jumbo-Markt AG

Firma

Luogo e Data del rilascio : Dietlikon, 11/08/2021
nome, funzione : Angela Gullo,

Head of Quality Management

5. L’oggetto della dichiarazione di cui sopra è
conforme alla pertinente normativa di
armonizzazione dell’Unione: 

6. Riferimento alle pertinenti norme
armonizzate utilizzate, compresa la 
data delle norme :  

2014/30/EU “Electromagnetic Compatibility 
Directive”

EN ISO 14982: 2009

2006/42/EC “Machinery Directive" EN ISO 5395-1: 2013/A1:2018 
EN ISO 5395-2: 2013/A2:2017 

2000/14/EC + 2005/88/EC “Outdoor Noise 
Directive”
2016/1628/EU + 2017/656/EU “Emissions of 
pollutants”
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PETROL LAWN MOWER RMB42
G42S-B1

CH-Import & Distribution exklusiv durch:

Jumbo-Markt AG

Industriestrasse 34

8305 Dietlikon

Tel. +41 848 11 33 11

GB
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DESCRIPTION OF THE SYMBOLS

IMPORTANT: A number of the labels and symbols illustrated below will be found on your
mower. Please study them and learn their importance. Correct interpretation of these
symbols will result in efficient use and reduced risks.

This symbol, before a safety comment, indicates a precaution, a warning or a danger.
Ignoring this warning can lead to an accident for yourself or for others. To limit the risk of
injury, fire or electrocution always apply the recommendations indicated.

Read instruction handbook before operating the machine

Before any use, refer to the corresponding paragraph in the present manual.

Keep bystanders away.

Beware of sharp blades — remove spark plug lead before maintenance.

GB
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Do not use on hills above 22° .

Do not touch rotating parts.

Stop the engine before cleaning of work area.

Warning: Always use correct tools and original spare parts.

Warning: The blade is sharp, do not touch the blade.

Keep bystanders, especially children away!

Gasoline is highly flammable and explosive.

GB
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Conform to relevant safety standards.

Sound power level.

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

WARNING: When using petrol tools, basic safety precautions, including the following,

should always be followed to reduce the risk of serious personal injury and/or damage to the
unit. Read all these instruction before operating this product and retain these instructions for
future reference.

WARNING: This machine produces an electromagnetic field during operation. This field

may under some circumstances interfere with active or passive medical implants. To reduce
the risk of serious or fatal injury, we recommend persons with medical implants to consult
their physician and the medical implant manufacturer before operating this machine.

Training

a) Read the instructions carefully. Be familiar with the controls and the proper use of the
equipment.

b) Never allow children or people unfamiliar with these instructions to use the lawnmower.
Local regulations can restrict the age of the operator.

c) Never mow while people, especially children, or pets are nearby.

d) Keep in mind that the operator or user is responsible for accidents or hazards occurring to
other people or their property.

Preparation

a) While mowing, always wear substantial footwear and long trousers. Do not operate the
equipment when barefoot or wearing open sandals.

b) Thoroughly inspect the area where the equipment is to be used and remove all objects
which can be thrown by the machine.

c) WARNING — Petrol is highly flammable:

— Store fuel in containers specifically designed for this purpose;

— refuel outdoors only and do not smoke while refueling;

GB



Original Instructions

5

— add fuel before starting the engine. Never remove the cap of the fuel tank or add petrol
while the engine is running or when the engine is hot;

— If petrol is spilled, do not attempt to start the engine but move the machine away from the
area of spillage and avoid creating any source of ignition until petrol vapors have dissipated;

— replace all fuel tank and container caps securely.

d) Replace faulty silencers.

e) Before using, always visually inspect to see that the blades, blade bolts and cutter
assembly are not worn or damaged. Replace worn or damaged blades and bolts in sets to
preserve balance.

Operation

a) Do not operate the engine in a confined space where dangerous carbon monoxide fumes
can collect.

b) Mow only in daylight or in good artificial light.

c) Avoid operating the equipment in wet grass, where feasible.

d) Always be sure of your footing on slopes.

e) Walk, never run.

f) For wheeled rotary machines, mow across the face of slopes, never up and down.

g) Exercise extreme caution when changing direction on slopes.

h) Do not mow excessively steep slopes.

i) Use extreme caution when reversing or pulling the lawnmower towards you.

j) Stop the blade(s) if the lawnmower has to be tilted for transportation when crossing
surfaces other than grass, and when transporting the lawnmower to and from the area to be
mowed.

k) Never operate the lawnmower with defective guards, or without safety devices, for
example deflectors and/or grass bags, in place.

l) Do not change the engine governor settings or over speed the engine.

m) Disengage all blade and drive clutches before starting the engine.

n) Start the engine or switch on the motor carefully according to instructions and with feet
well away from the blade(s).

o) Do not tilt the lawnmower when starting the engine or switching on the motor, except if the
lawnmower has to be tilted for starting. In this case, do not tilt it more than absolutely
necessary and lift only the part which is away from the operator.

GB
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p) Do not start the engine when standing in front of the discharge chute.

q) Do not put hands or feet near or under rotating parts. Keep clear of the discharge opening
at all times.

r) Never pick up or carry a lawnmower while the engine is running.

s) Stop the engine and disconnect the spark plug wire, make sure that all moving parts have
come to a complete stop and, where a key is fitted remove the key:

— Before clearing blockages or unclogging chute;

— Before checking, cleaning or working on the lawnmower;

— After striking a foreign object. Inspect the lawnmower for damage and make repairs
before restarting and operating the lawnmower;

— If lawnmower starts to vibrate abnormally (check immediately).

t) Stop the engine and disconnect the spark plug wire, make sure that all moving parts have
come to a complete stop and, where a key is fitted remove the key:

— Whenever you leave the lawnmower;

— Before refueling.

u) Reduce the throttle setting during engine shut down and, if the engine is provided with a
shut-off valve, turn the fuel off at the conclusion of mowing.

v) Go slow when using a trailing seat.

w) Be careful when operating the lawnmower near drop-offs, ditches or embankment.

----Never use the lawnmower when you are tires, ill or under influence of alcohol or other
drugs.

----Using slip-resistance to protect your foot and wear suitable clothing.

----Health defects resulting from vibration emission if the product is being used over long
periods of time or not adequately managed and properly maintained.

x) Exhaust gases and fuel fumes are noxious, Never use the product in environments where
there is a risk of explosion.

Y) Never use the lawnmower in bad weather such as raining or lightning.

z) The operator should not alter or tamper with any sealed adjustments for the engine speed
control.

Maintenance and storage

a) Keep all nuts, bolts and screws tight to be sure the equipment is in safe working condition.

b) Never store the equipment with petrol in the tank inside a building where fumes can reach
an open flame or spark.

GB
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c) Allow the engine to cool before storing in any enclosure.

d) To reduce the fire hazard, keep the engine, silencer, battery compartment and petrol
storage area free of grass, leaves, or excessive grease.

e) Check the grass bag frequently for wear or deterioration.

f) Replace worn or damaged parts for safety.

g) If the fuel tank has to be drained, this should be done outdoors.

h) Improper maintenance will reduce lifetime of engine.

i) Use only the blades recommended by the manufacturer, non-genuine parts will lead to
serious injury.

j) Mow only when there is good visibility and the need to keep bystanders away.

k) Ensuring that all starting interlocks and operator presence controls are properly
functioning including necessary regular checking.

l) The withdrawing or modification of safety components lead to danger of injury.

INTENDED USE

This lawn mower has been designed for cutting grass. Any other use is not permitted.

The lawn mower is suitable for private use in the garden only, lawn mowers for private use
are those which are used for cutting grass and lawns in the garden, however not for cutting
grass in public parks, playing fields or on farms or in forest.

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

Type G42S-B1

Engine model Y145V，4 stroke, forced air cooling

Engine displacement 144.3 cm3

Engine max. power 2.6 kW

Equipment mobility Self Propelled

Volumes of fuel tank 1.0 L

Volumes of oil tank 0.6 L

Cutting width 420 mm

No-load speed 2800 min-1
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Grass bag capacity 45L

Net weight (including engine) 25.0 kg

Sound pressure level, LpA 82.4dB（A)

Sound power level, LWA 94.6dB（A)， K=1.82dB（A)

Guaranteed sound power level 96 dB(A)

Vibrations(Max.) 8.62m/s2

Adjustable cutting height 25-75mm

Recommended fuel Unleaded octane> 90

Recommended oil 15W40 / SAE30

Noise/Vibration Information

Measured sound values determined according to EN ISO 5395-1:2013/A1:2018 & EN ISO
5395-2:2013/A2:2017.

Wear hearing protection!

It is recommended to limit the duration of operation of the machine to 2 hours per day in
order to minimize the risks regarding exposure to noise.

Vibration total values (triax vector sum) determined according to EN ISO
5395-1:2013/A1:2018 & EN ISO 5395-2:2013/A2:2017:

The vibration emission level given in this information sheet has been measured in
accordance with a standardised test given in EN ISO 5395-1:2013/A1:2018 & EN ISO
5395-2:2013/A2:2017 and may be used to compare one tool with another.

It may be used for a preliminary assessment of exposure.

The declared vibration emission level represents the main applications of the tool. However
if the tool is used for different applications, with different accessories or poorly maintained,
the vibration emission may differ. This may significantly increase the exposure level over the
total working period.

An estimation of the level of exposure to vibration should also take into account the times
when the tool is switched off or when it is running but not actually doing the job. This may
significantly reduce the exposure level over the total working period.

Identify additional safety measures to protect the operator from the effects of vibration such
as: maintain the tool and the accessories, keep the hands warm, organisation of work
patterns.
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COMPONENT LIST

1 Clutch lever 7 Deck

2 Brake lever 8 Oil dipstick

3 Knob 9 Height Adjust handle

4 Rear discharge guard 10 Grass bag

5 Fuel tank 11 Start handle

6 Air filter

2

1

9
8

5

4

10

7

11

3

6
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PREPARATION

Handle Setup

Open out the handle and screw the handles parts with the four screws and knobs. Put the
recoil starter on the right of the handle and fix the cable with the plastic collar. Introduce the
rope of recoil starter handle or its support guide rope. (See Fig. 1)

Handle bar height position adjustment:

1.If you want to adjust height of the handle bar, you can choose” L” or “H” two holes

In left-right Bracket to fix the handle bar with screws and knobs.

2. The “H” hole is high position of the handle bar, and the “L” hole is low position of the
handle bar. (See Fig. 2）

Fig. 1 Fig. 2

CABLE SETUP – ENGINE BRAKE & SELF-PROPELLED LEVER

1. Insert the brake cable and clutch cable into the hole of appropriate lever, see the
illustration below.

2. The arrow indicates where the cable should loop through. （See Fig. 3)
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Fig.3

Grass catcher Assembly

 Clip the plastic edges of the bag onto the frame and attach the clips as shown. （See Fig.4A)

Fig.4A

Lift the rear discharge guard, remove the mulching plug, and install the grass bag.

Fig.4B

Drive Cable

Engine Brake
Cable
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Mulching plug

The mulching plug helps to curve the inside of the mower deck for more efficient mulching.
Install and remove the mulching plug by raising the rear discharge guard as shown. The
mulching plug only fits one way. Remove the mulching plug when using a grass bag.

Fig.5

Rear Discharge Guard Props

Take out two supports in a bag from carton, and lift the rear discharge guard, install the two
supports which can hold the rear discharge guard, and this can make the grass out more
efficiently from the deck.

Fig.6

Warning!

Please make sure all wheels are OK before use! Make the machine run

manually with power off on a small distance and check that no problem occurs.
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Always fit the grass bag before starting the engine. The grass bag is a

protection elements for retaining grass projection. Check that hooks are well in

place on the rear deck.

The Lawnmower shall not be operated without either the entire grass bag and

the rear cover up in place. The rear cover is a protection element for

maintaining the bag collection in place and to hide automatically the rear deck

to avoid projection when the collection bag is not in place. When in place, the

rear cover must press on the grass bag.

Filling with fuel

WARNING! Petrol is highly inflammable and extreme

precautions must be taken when handling or working

with it. Petrol should only be stored in approved

containers. Never buy, or store more than 30 days

supply of petrol. Do not mix oil with petrol.

Clean the area around the petrol filler cap before removing the cap, see figure 7.

Fig.7

Always use fresh, clean, unleaded petrol and fill the tank using a clean funnel. Never fill the
tank completely.

Always leave at least 13mm below the bottom of the filler neck to allow for expansion.
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Clean up any overflow or splashes of petrol before starting the engine. Do not fill the tank
indoors, or in a poorly ventilated area.

Petrol fumes are in flammable and dangerous.

Never open the filler cap, or fill the tank, if the engine is still hot after use. Do not smoke
when filling the tank, using the machine, or when petrol is present in the work area. Ensure
that you securely tighten the filler cap after filling.

Filling with motor oil

CAUTION! The mower is supplied with no oil in the 

engine. It is essential to add oil before starting the 

engine for the first time(15W40/SAE30).

– Remove the oil label, unscrew the motor oil filling bolt and remove it.

Fig.8 Fig.9

� Carefully pour in motor oil (approx. 600 ml). Avoid spilling!

� Check the oil level. The oil level must between the min and max marks on the dipstick.
(see fig.9) If near the lower level, fill to upper level.

� Tighten the motor oil filling bolt again by hand.

OPERATION

Setting the cutting height
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Warning! Wait until the motor stops before adjusting height, the blades continue to
rotate for a few seconds after the machine is switched off, a rotating blade can cause injury.

For the first cut of the season, a high cutting adjustment should be selected.

The cutting height can be selected within 6 cutting height by adjusting the handle.

Setting the cutting height: (Fig.10):

1. Take hold of the height adjustment handle, move the handle outwards to release it from its
locating notch.

2. Move the handle towards the front of the machine to increase the cutting height, and
towards the rear to reduce the cutting height.

3. Return the handle to the locating notch to set the desired cutting height.

4. Make sure the handle fits snugly and securely into its holder.

Fig.10

Tips: For long grass, start mowing with the highest setting and then gradually reduce the
height of cut.

Start the unit

Do not start the unit until it has been completely assembled.

Before switching on the unit, always checking the oil

Before each switching on of the machine:

Check that the throttle wire is correctly in place.

Check that the wheels are correctly fitted.

Check that the grass bag and the rear cover are correctly fitted.
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Apply all these checks regularly.

Check before use!

Danger of injury!

Do not operate the device unless you did not find any faults.

DANGER! If a part has become defective, make sure to replace it before you use the
device again.

Check the safe condition of the device:

– Check the device for leaks.

– Check the device for visual defects.

– Check that all parts of the device have been securely fitted.

– Check that all safety devices are in proper condition.

– The safety systems or protection devices of the machine must not be modified or
disabled

– The withdrawing or modification of protection devices components lead to danger of
injury.

Once the machine has been set up properly, start the engine as follow:

Pull back on the brake lever and hold it against

Release the clutch lever. This will prevent the mower from moving forward when you
operate the starter.

With the starter handle in its support, take the starter handle with your right hand and pull
slowly as far as to have a resistance, then pull energetically on the starter handle with
starter rope through the support. (If the cold start is not sufficient enough, repeat this
operation 2 or 3 times)
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Fig.11

Let the engine running for 10 to 15 seconds. It is now ready to start mowing.

Note: Do not start the motor in tall grass

Stopping the mower

WARNING: The cutting blade turns when the engine is being started.
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To minimise possible risk of accidents, the engine of your lawnmower is coupled to the
operator control level. When the operator control lever is released, the engine and the blade
will stop turning automatically.

If there is a build-up of grass beneath the chassis, stop the engine, remove the spark plug
cap and wait until the engine has cooled before clearing the grass.

When the engine has been switched off, the cutter continues running for several
seconds therefore do not touch the underside of the mower until the cutter has come
to a standstill!

MAINTENANCE

Good maintenance is essential for safe, economical and trouble-free operation. It will also help
reduce air pollution.

The purpose of the maintenance and adjustment schedule is to keep the machine in the
best operating condition.

Turn off the engine before performing any maintenance. If the engine must run, make sure
the area is well ventilated. The exhaust contains poisonous carbon monoxide gas

Please always select recommended accessories. The accessories which have not
equivalent quality may damage the machine.

Please never use non approved components and never remove the safety devices.

Maintenance Daily
maintenance

Weekly
maintenance

Monthly
maintenance

Clean the outside of the machine. X

Check that the blades are
undamaged and show no signs of
cracking or other damage. Replace
the blades if necessary.

X

Check that the blade guard is not
damaged or distorted. Replace the
blade guard if it is bent or damaged.

X

Clean the air filter. Replace if
necessary.

X

Check that nuts and screws are
tight.

X
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Check that there are no fuel leaks
from the engine, tank or fuel lines.

X

Check the starter and starter cord. X

Clean the outside of the spark plug.
Remove it and check the electrode
gap. Adjust the gap to 0.6-0.7mm or
replace the spark plug. Check that
the spark plug is fitted with a spark
plug cap.

X

Clean the machine’s cooling system. X

Clean the outside of the carburetor
and the space around it.

X

Clean the fuel tank. X

Check all cables and connections. X

Check the clutch, clutch springs and
the clutch drum for wear. Replace if
necessary by an authorized service
workshop.

X

Replace the spark plug. Check that
the spark plug is fitted with a spark
plug cap.

X

To reduce the fire hazard, clean dirt,
leaves and surplus lubricant, etc
from the muffler and engine.

X

Check the blade X

(1) If operated in dusty areas carry out maintenance more frequently.

(2) A specialist technician should carry out this maintenance if the owner does not have the
appropriate tools or mechanical knowledge.

1. Do not spray the unit with water. Ingress of water may damage the engine and electrical
connection.

2. Clean the unit with a cloth, hand brush, etc.
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Maintenance schedule
12 hours of use 24hours of use 36hours of use

Air filter clean clean replace
Spark plug check clean replace

Engine oil check replace check
Expert inspection is required:

a) If the lawn mower strikes an object.

b) If the motor stops suddenly

c) If the blade is bent (do not align!)

d) If the gears are damaged.

Replacing and resharpening the mowing blade at the end of the mowing season always
resharpen the mowing blade or, if required, replace the mowing blade with a new one.
Always have the mowing blade resharpened or replaced by a customer service center
(measurement of imbalance).

Unbalanced blades will cause the lawn mower to vibrate violently-risk of accident！

Change the blade

Caution: do not touch rotating blade

WARNING! Before removing or refitting the blade,

ensure that the engine is switched off and the spark 

plug cap is disconnected and moved away from the spark plug.

To remove the blade, grip the end of the blade using a thickly padded glove or rag.

Use a socket wrench or ring spanner to remove the bolt, washer and blade. (Fig.12)

Replace a new or re-sharpened blade and tighten the bolt.
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Fig.12

Engine oil replacement

1. Place the machine on a flat and stable surface. Warm the engine for a few minutes, then

completely the fastest.

2.

3. Inset the oil extractor hose(not provided) into the oil tank and start draining the old oil until the 
tank is completely empty.

4. Or place a suitable container beneath the mower to collect the used oil, then tilt the mower to 
right side for pouring oil out. Waiting for a few minutes until the tank is completely empty.

5. Used oil must be stored in accordance with environmental regulations in designated areas.

6. Pour the recommended oil to the upper limit, allow the oil (15W40/SAE30) to settle for a 
few moments, then measure the oil level.

Fig.13

Change and clean the spark plug

1) Once the engine has cooled, remove the spark plug using the socket spanner supplied.

2) Clean the plug with a wire brush.



Original Instructions GB

22

3) Using a feeler gauge; set the gap to 0.6-0.7 mm. (Fig.14&15)

4) Install the spark plug carefully by hand, to avoid cross-threading.

5) After the spark plug is seated, tighten with spanner to compress the washer.

Fig. 14 Fig. 15

Clean the air filter

Unclip the air filter cover and remove the sponge filter element. To avoid objects falling into
the air tank, replace the air filter cover. Wash the filter element in warm soap water, rinse
and allow drying naturally.

Warning!

Never run the engine without the air filter element installed.
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TROUBLESHOOTING

Before performing any maintenance or cleaning work, always turn off the engine and
wait until the blade has come to a standstill

Problem Probable causes Solution

The engine does not
start

Spark plug cap defective
Fuel tank empty
Ignition malfunction

Replace the spark plug cap
Fill fuel tank
Contact an approved dealer

The engine engages,
but starting is difficult

Operator control lever not
properly engaged
Engine oil too viscous for
operating conditions

Press fully the lever operator

Change the oil

The engine becomes
excessively hot

Engine cooling fins blocked
Low oil level

Clean engine exterior carefully
Check the oil level

Heavy vibrations
from the machine

Screws or bolts loose
Blade attachment bolt loose
Unbalanced or damaged blade

Tighten the screws/bolts
Check blade attachment bolt
Replace blade

The engine runs
irregularly

Air filter dirty
Spark plug dirty
Poor quality or contaminated
petrol

Clean or replace the air filter
Clean spark plug
Drain fuel tank and refill with
unleaded 90 octane minimum

Fall in engine power
Air filter dirty
Lack of engine compression

Clean or replace the air filter
Contact an approved dealer

Uneven or poor finish
with yellowing of the
longer/lower grasses

Blunt blade
Cutting height set too low

Sharpen or renew the blade
Raise the cutting height

Inadequate ejection
of cut grass into
collector bag and/or
excess grass
clippings left on the
surface

Cutting height is too low
Worn or bent blade
Blockage between deck and
collector bag or bag blocked

Raise the cutting height
Replace the blade

Clear blockage/clean bag
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STORING

For transporting the machine:

- Secure it during transport to prevent fuel loss, damage or injury

- empty the fuel tank completely first to avoid the leakage.

Empty fuel

– Hold a collection container beneath the fuel tank.

– Unscrew the tank cap and remove it.

– Take the machine to bottom up, and drain it. (see Fig.16)

– Re do above after several minutes.

– Allow the fuel to run out completely.

Fig. 16

Empty oil

Please refer to paragraph “engine oil replacement”.

Store the Machine, a manual and any accessories in the original container. In this way, you
will always and quickly access all the information and parts.
In the case of transport the device should be well packed and use the original packaging in
order to avoid damage during transport.
The machine should be stored in dry, well-ventilated area with an empty fuel tank / oil. Fuel
should not be stored near the machine.
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Congratulations! You have made an excellent choice with the purchase of this quality product. Our commitment
to quality also includes our service.
Jumbo offers an excellent repair service, exclusively in Switzerland, for all GO ON products.

Should you, contrary to expectations, experience defects due to material or
manufacturing faults during private use within TWO YEARS of the date of purchase
we shall be liable for warranty in accordance with statutory warranty regulations,
provided that:

- The device was not put to any use other than the
intended.

- Was not overloaded.
- Was not used with the wrong accessories.

- Repairs where not carried out by any other than the authorized workshop.

The warranty certificate is only valid in connection with the receipt. Please keep both in a safe place. The warranty
does not affect your statutory rights. The product is guaranteed for a period of TWO YEARS beginning on the day
of purchase. Keep your purchase receipt safe as proof of the date of purchase. The guarantee period can only be
extended for the duration of any repair required. During the warranty period, defective devices can be returned at
every Jumbo store. We will, at our discretion either repair or exchange the device in accordance with warranty
legislation.

Please include the following when returning your product for repair:
1. The receipt (proof of purchase)
2. This warranty certificate with your name, address, contact details and a fault description completed
overleaf.
If the original receipt is not enclosed the repair will be charged for in all cases. After the warranty has expired you
can still return defective devices for repairs. Quotes as well as repairs after warranty period are to be paid for in all
cases.

Additional note service center:
Defect products can be returned to every jumbo store during the warranty period. After the warranty period, the GO
ON products are accepted in any jumbo store, so the product may be tested in accordance.

CH-Import & Distribution exklusiv durch:
Jumbo-Markt AG, Industriestrasse 34, 8305 Dietlikon,
Tel. +41 848 11 33 11
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WARRANTY CARD

First name Last name

Street/No. Telephone

Postal Code City Mobil

Item-number Barcode (EAN)

Warranty (please mark with a cross) Sales receipt number/Date
(please also attach a copy of the sales receipt)Yes No

Purchased at Jumbo store

Which error occurred (please specify)
(Please describe the problem or malfunction of your device as accurately as possible. This
allows us to process your complaint more quickly and efficiently. An imprecise description with
terms like “device is not working” or “broken device” can delay the process considerably).



EU declaration of conformity

1. Product model/Product
Product description : PETROL LAWN MOWER
Model (type) / Reference : G42S-B1 
Brand : GO/ON
Batch or serial number : 21/08-23/12

2. Name and address of the manufacturer or his authorised representative:
Jumbo-Markt AG, Industriestrasse 34, CH-8305 Dietlikon 

3. This declaration of conformity is issued under the sole responsibility of the manufacturer.

4. Object of the declaration : PETROL LAWN MOWER
Model: G42S-B1 
Engine displacement: 144.3cm3

Brand: GO/ON

5. The object of the declaration described above is
in conformity with the relevant Union 
harmonisation legislation: 

6. References to the relevant
harmonised standards used, 
including the date of the standard: 

2014/30/EU “Electromagnetic Compatibility 
Directive”

EN ISO 14982: 2009

2006/42/EC “Machinery Directive" EN ISO 5395-1: 2013/A1:2018 
EN ISO 5395-2: 2013/A2:2017 

2000/14/EC + 2005/88/EC “Outdoor Noise 
Directive”
2016/1628/EU+2017/656/EU "Emissions of 
pollutants

7. Additional information:
Measured sound power level: 94.6dB (A)
Guaranteed sound power level: 96 dB (A)
Conformity assessment procedure concerning directive 2000/14/EC: Annex V
Notify body (0036):  TÜV SÜD Industrie Service GmbH  Westendstrasse 199, 80685 Munchen, 
Deutschland 

Person authorised to compile the technical file: Lisa Chen –
ARENA - Parc de Tréville, 2 allée des Mousquetaires 91078 Bondoufle cedex - France 

Signed for and on behalf of : Jumbo-Markt AG

Signature

Place and Date of issue : Dietlikon, le 11/08/2021
Name and Function : Angela Gullo,

Head of Quality Management
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